k‘ )‘ STATE OF UTAH Scott M. Matheson, Governor

NATURAL RESOURCES Temple A. Reynolds, Executive Director
Oil, Gas & Mining Dianne R. Nielson, Ph.D., Division Director

4241 State Office Building « Sait Lake City, UT 84114 « 801-533-5771
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August 7, 1984

P402-457-425
CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Wendel J. Owen
Co-0Op Mining Company
P. 0. Box 1245
Huntington, Utah 84528

Dear Mr. Owen:

RE: Cessation Order No. C84-7-1-1, Bear Creek Canyon Mine,
ACT/015/025, Folder No. 7/, Emery County, Utah

As a result of recent inspections and subsequent information,
the Division has determined that Co-Op Mining Company is in
violation of Utah Code Annotated 1953, Section 40-10-9, and Utsh
Mining Code Section 771.19 for operating without a permit and
failure to operate in accordance with approved plan.

The requirements for compliance are noted in the attached
Cessation Order. If you have any questions please call.

Sincerely,

Joseph C. Helfrich
Field Supervisor

JCH/jvb

Attachments

cc: Jodie Merriman, OSM
Ron Daniels, DOGM
Mary Boucek, DOGM
Ken Wyatt, DOGM
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' " =8TATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS. & MINING
1588 West North Temple
Salt Lake City, Utah B4116
'Fetephone (801) 533-5771
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* cessaTion onvenpoc §4- 7- 1-1
From the STATE OF UTAH |
‘To the Following Permittee or Operator:
NAME C’ =5 e g 'f;i_l ; ~
_ MINE Foiatl T Lty O SURFACE [ UNDERGROUND 0] OTHER
COUNTY AND STATE___ £ty = ofrei ‘ - TELEPHONE __
MAILING ADDRESS: .0 o7 sle - T ’7" iy ‘ ."
-OSM MINE NO. S STATE PERMIT NO ﬁ-/ 74 L //%ri < ~MSHA 1, D. NO. :
CATEGORY OF OWNERSHlP' - STATE : g’ FEE - " . O FEDERAL ~ © . O MIXED
. CATEGORY or= OWNERSHIP r:r STATE O FEE O FEDERAL . O MIXED '
DATE OF INSPECTION_____ - &</ X277 19 B4 S
TIME OF INSPECTION: FROM. _ =Y am.to : - , __Oam.

O p.m. . Opm

NAME OF OPERATOR (lf other then permmee)
MA!LING ADDRESS :

Under the authorlty et the Utah COal Mining & Rectamation Act (Sectlon 40-10-1 et seq Utah Code

. ‘Annotated), the underetgned Authorized representatrve of the Director and Division of Oll, Gas & Mining has o

. conducted an: Inepection of the above mine on the above date and has found that a Cessation Order must =~
.be issued with respect toeach ot the. cendltlons, practices or.yiolations listed in the attachment(s) This

o Order constitutes@ séparate Gessation Order for each co .F’,J :

3

tion, practiee or vtolation Iisted
i accordance with Sectlen 40-‘10-22.1 Utah 00de Annotated ‘you are ordered to CEASE tMMEDIATELY

~ the operations described in the. attaehment(s) and to perform the efﬂrmative obligations described in the
~ attachment(s) within the designated time for abatement. Reclamatlon operatlons not drrectly the subject of

this Order shall continue while this Order is In effect. - . .. s
‘You are responstble for domg sell work n a eafe end workmantike manner ;

The undersrgrﬁ authorized representative hereby finds that this Order does ﬁ' does not O require
cessation of mininf) expressly or in practical effect. For this purpose, “mlning” means extractlng coal from
the earth or a waste plle and transportlng it within or from the minesite S

This order shall remain in effect until It expires wrovided on the reverse, or !s modified, terminated
‘iotnce srgned by an authorrzed 7 resentatlve of the Secretary of the Interior.

k H A j}‘,

Date of Servtei'e »’47 éz/f” & 4 f‘ J ( '
o ~ SIGNATURE OF AUTHO ‘ neeaesermmve
Time of 'Service 7 ‘) J _ E’ am. %MM«.?’/ tJ Lqu'# * 7
f{‘ IR .0 pm. NAMBZAND 1. D. NO.

» T PRINTNAME ANDTITLE
Sig}aeture A'/ ‘;fr-/f‘:? /"' 27 ﬁff;b T
1MPORTANT PLEASE READ REVERSE OF THIS PAGE




DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - DIVISION OF OIL, GA!ND MINING :
1588 WEST NORTH TEMPLE - SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH 84116 - (801) 533-5771 - 56 64 17
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STATE OF UTAH

Cessation Order No. C 7‘/‘71'-1
~ Violation No : —z of 1

Nature of Condition, t’-‘ractice, or Violation
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Provision(s) of the Regulations, Act, or Permit Violated

\ A PR Seera A" -
1 ,é,‘z_ 77/ /('7

Check Approprlate Box:

D The condmon practlce or violation is creatmg an imminent danger to the health or safety of the public

The condition, practice, or violation is causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent
environmental harm to land, alr, or water resources.

‘ O The permottee or operator has failed to abate Violation(s) No._______included in Notice ef Violation No.

N ' i _within the time for abatement originally fixed or subsequently extended

Operation(s) to be Ceased Immediately
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Affirmative Obligation(s) and Time for Abatement (if applicable)
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